A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY  $\mathsf{OF}$ KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING KEY WEST PORT OPERATIONS, WITH THE KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT, TO GRANT AWARD NO. EMW-2019-PU-00312-S01 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$102,791.00 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY PORT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (PSGP) (CITY MATCH \$34,264.00) FOR ACQUISITION OF AN UNMANNED AIRCRAFT SYSTEM AND 3D LASER SCANNER CAMERA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the Key West Port, with the Key West Police Department, via direction to the City Manager, is authorized to accept grant award NO. EMW-2019-PU-00312 in the amount of \$102,791.00 (City match \$34,264.00) for acquisition of an unmanned aircraft system and 3D laser scanner camera.

Section 2: That grant revenue will be budgeted in account 001-0000-331-2000 (General Fund/Revenue/Public Safety) in FY 19/20. Expenses, including city matching funds for this grant, will be budgeted in account 001-2104-521-6400 (General Fund Law Enforcement Grants/ Machinery and

Equipment). Any necessary budget adjustments are hereby
authorized.
Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of
the Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting
held this, 2019.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the
Commission on, 2019.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2019.
Mayor Teri Johnston
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Gregory Davila
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley
TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK